

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	77261	Version:	2	Name:	Related to the approval of Madtown GEM's application for a Low-speed vehicle service license and two Low-speed vehicle permits.		
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Passed		
File created:	4/12/2023			In control:	Traffic Engineering Division		
On agenda:	5/2/2023			Final action:	5/2/2023		
Enactment date:	5/8/2023			Enactment #:	RES-23-00369		
Title:	SUBSTITUTE: Related to the approval of Madtown GEM's application for a low-speed vehicle service license and one low-speed vehicle permit						
Sponsors:	Charles Myadz	ze					

Indexes:

### Code sections:

# Attachments: 1. Madtown GEM LSV Application.pdf, 2. Madtown GEM LSV route.pdf, 3. Legistar 77261 V1.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/2/2023	2	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt	Pass
4/26/2023	2	TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass
4/18/2023	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Refer	Pass
4/12/2023	1	Traffic Engineering Division	Referred for Introduction	

# **Fiscal Note**

The proposed resolution approves a low-speed vehicle license and permit. Revenues from these permits will be \$180 to the general fund.

# Title

**SUBSTITUTE:** Related to the approval of Madtown GEM's application for a Low-speed vehicle service license and <u>one</u> Low-speed vehicle permit

### **Body**

WHEREAS, Madtown GEM has applied for a Low-speed Vehicle for hire operator license and <u>one</u> Low-speed vehicle permit;

WHEREAS, any route changes proposed by Madtown GEM would be subject to review by Traffic Engineering;

WHEREAS, Each of Madtown GEM vehicles will have the required level of insurance coverage as required under MGO 11.06 (8)(a) and approved by the City Risk manager and shall be subject to a safety inspection by Traffic Engineering staff before operating;

WHEREAS, Under Wis Stat. 346.94 (22), Low-speed vehicle may be operated on any roadway that has a speed limit of 35 miles per hour or less

WHEREAS, this vehicle, as any motorized vehicle is, would be subject to all State and City traffic laws;

WHERAS, the applicant will be required to pay all appropriate City Licensee fees and submit an appropriate certificate of liability insured before any City License shall be provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Common Council approves Madtown GEM's application to operate a Low-speed vehicle service and approves its request for one Low-speed Vehicle permits.

LET IT FURTHER BE RESOLVED that Madtown GEM for a Low Speed Vehicle operator license and one Lowspeed vehicle permits, subject to the provisions and conditions as stated above and the ordinances of the City of Madison, be approved.